
PASADENA 

HIGH SCHOOL 

 

BOYS TENNIS  

2018 
 

 



PASADENA HIGH SCHOOL TENNIS ALUMS 

 

Class of 2006  JERUSHA CRUZ 

California State Fullerton 

 

Class of 2005  SHAGHIG “SHELLY’ INJEJIKIAN   

California State Fullerton 

 

Class of 1964  STANLEY ROGER “STAN” SMITH 

A Three-time All-American at the University of Southern 

California (USC), Smith captured the NCAA singles title 

in 1968 and the doubles title in 1967 and 1968. Stanley 

Roger “Stan” Smith is a former World No. 1 American 

tennis player and two-time Grand Slam Singles champion 

who also formed one of the most successful doubles 

teams of all time.  

 

CAREER ACHIEVEMENTS 

Top Ranking   World No. 1 (1972) 

Grand Slam Results  7-time major champion, 10-time finalist 

    Wimbledon 1972 (singles) 

    U.S. Open 1971 (singles) 

 

Career Titles   90 

Career Record  Overall  1209-471 

    Singles  657-271 

    Doubles 552-200 

 

Davis Cup   Member of the U.S. Davis Cup Team 1968-73, 1975-79, 1981 

Member of the U.S. Championship Davis Cup Team 1968-72, 

1978-79, 1981. 

     Overall Record 35-7 

    Singles Record 15-4, Doubles 20-5 



Class of 1930  ELLWORTH VINES 

Henry Ellworth Vines, Jr. was an American tennis champion 

of the 1930’s, the World No. 1 player or the co-No. 1 for four 

years in 1932, 1935, 1936 and 1937, able to win Pro Slam 

titles on three different surfaces. 

 

 

 

CAREER ACHEIVEMENTS 

Top Ranking   World No. 1 (1932, 1935, 1936, 1937) 

Grand Slam Results  6-time major champion 

    1932 Wimbledon singles champion 

 

Davis Cup   U.S. Davis Cup Team (1932-1933) 

    Overall Record 13-3 

    Singles Record 13-3 

 

 

Class of 1907  MAY SUTTON 

Born in Plymouth, England in 1887, May Sutton Bundy was 

six when her family moved to Pasadena, California. She won 

the Pacific Southwest title when she was twelve years old. She 

later became the first American to win Wimbledon in 1905. 

 

 

CAREER ACHIEVEMENTS 

Grand Slam Results  4-time major champion, and 3-time finalist 

    1904 U.S. National Women’s Singles Championship 

    1905 and 1907 Wimbledon singles champion 

 

Wightman Cup  Member of the 1925 U.S. Wightman Cup 

 



2018 Boys Varsity Bulldogs Tennis Schedule 

Tuesday  2/20/18 San Gabriel High School  Away  3:30    L/6-12 

Tuesday  2/27/18 Herbert Hoover High School* Home  3:30    W/10-8     

Thursday  3/1/18 Arcadia High School*   Home  3:30    L/0-18 

Tuesday  3/6/18 John Burroughs High School* Away  3:30 L/1-17 

Thursday  3/8/17 Glendale High School*  Home  3:30 L/2-16 

Wednesday 3/14/18 Crescenta Valley High School* Home  3:30 L/2-16 

SPRING BREAK March 19-23  PASADENA HIGH SCHOOL  SPRING  BREAK 

Thursday  3/29/18 Herbert Hoover High School* Away  3:30 L/7-11 

Tuesday  4/3/18 Marshall Fundamental High School Home  3:30 L/1-17 

Wednesday 4/4/18 Burbank High School*  Away  3:30    L/0-18  

Thursday  4/5/18 Alhambra High School  Away  3:30 L/4-14 

Tuesday  4/10/18 Arcadia High School*   Home  3:30 L/1-17 

Thursday  4/12/18 John Burroughs High School* Home  3:30    L/2-16 

Tuesday  4/17/18 Glendale High School*  Away  3:30    L/2-16 

Thursday  4/19/18 Crescenta Valley High School* Away  3:30 L/1-17 

Monday  4/23/18 Burbank High School*  Home  3:30  L/0-18 

Monday 4/30/18 Pacific League Prelims   Home  12:00 

Wednesday 5/2/18  Pacific League Finals   Home  1:00 

*denotes league match 

     



PASADENA HIGH SCHOOL 

2018 BOYS VARSITY TENNIS 

CIF – SS (Southern Section) DIVISION  CHAMPIONS – Undecided, Match play begins 

May 9, 2018 

2018 PACIFIC LEAGUE FINAL STANDINGS 

Team     Playoff Results 

Arcadia High School    

Crescenta Valley High School  

Burbank High School     

Glendale High School 

Burroughs High School 

Pasadena High School 

Hoover High School 

John Muir High School  Does not field a team in this sport 

 

PASADENA HIGH SCHOOL PACIFIC LEAGUE PRE-LIMS REPRESENTATIVES 

DOUBLES  First Round: 

Jared Tiamzon (10)/Will Tamrowski (9) (15
th

 seed), vs. (2
nd

 

seed), Arcadia HS. 

Pasadena lost 0-6, 0-6  

 

SINGLES  First Round: 

Cody Bomlin (9) (11
th

 seed), vs. (3
rd

 seed) Crescenta Valley HS 

Pasadena lost 2-6, 3-6 

 



2018 

INDIVIDUAL/CARER 

STATISTICS 

                           

 

  



Pasadena High School Athletic Director, Mrs. Jennie Jacobsen-Huse - 

Congratulations to the Pasadena High School 2018 Boys Tennis Team! The boys team 

was young this year, and with the experience from this season they will only move 

forward! Cotinue playing tennis as much as possible. Hopefully, we will grow in 

numbers in the upcoming seasons! Thank you to the coaches for all of their work! 

 

Coach Scott Eaton – “There was some improvements, but the lack of effort and the few 

members that seemed to care dampened everything” 

 

Coach Derek Jones – “After the success we had last year, playing in the CIF Southern 

Section playoffs, I thought we were set for another great year. We lost to whole team, 

in one way or another and had to start from scratch. All year long we were trying to 

piece together a team, with players quitting, all the way up to the last match of the 

season! For you guys that stuck it out, GREAT JOB! Its not easy going to a match and 

knowing that your oppenent is pretty good and its going to be a rough day. Most of you 

came to practice evryday and gave your best effort. I couldn’t ask for anything more. 

And, in the end you got better! To a man, you were better at the end of the season than 

you were at the start. What are you going to do now? Stay on the court, take those 

improved skills and make them even better! Next year, like Cody and Brandon said, 

we’ll be evn better and ready to compete! Have a great summer and as always, Play 

Some Tennis!!!” 

 

 

 

 

 



CONGRATULATIONS BOYS TENNIS!! 

2018 ALL-CIF ACADEMIC TEAM - GPA 3.64 

         

Brandon  Andrade – Freshman 

“I didn’t do well this year, but I’ll try harder next year. The highlight of my season was 

having Jones for 7
th

 period.” 

Doubles 

2018-Overall 0 – 29  Pacific League  0 – 23  Non-League 0 – 6 

Career Totals 0 – 29 (.00%)   0 – 23 (.00%)   0 – 6 (.00%) 

Adrian  Avalos – Freshman 

Doubles 

2018-Overall 0 – 32  Pacific League  0 – 28  Non-League 0 – 4 

Career Totals 0 – 32 (.00%)   0 – 28 (.00%)   0 – 4 (.00%) 



Cody  Bowlin – Freshman 

“I’m looking forward to a better year next season, not only for me, but for our whole 

team. My highlight this season was making it to the playoffs this season, and being 

singles 1 on the varsity team.” 

Singles 

2018 - Overall 21 – 22  Pacific League  15 – 19  Non-League 6 – 3 

Career Totals 21 – 22 (.488%)   15 – 19 (.441%)   6 – 3 (.666%) 

 

Johusa  Dionisio – Sophomore 

“Tennis was fun this year. Our team had memorable moments.” 

Doubles 

2018 - Overall 1 – 42  Pacific League  0 – 34  Non-League 1 - 8 

Career Totals 1 – 42 (.023%)   0 – 34 (.00%)   1 – 8 (.111%) 

 

Jessiel  Leander – Senior 

 

Singles 

2018 - Overall 2 – 30  Pacific League  2 – 28  Non-League 0 – 6 

Career Totals 2 – 30 (.062%)   2 – 28 (.066%)   0 – 6 (.00%) 

Doubles 

2018 - Overall 5 – 4  Pacific League  3 – 3  Non-League 2 – 1 

Career Totals 5 – 4 (.555%)   3 – 3 (.500%)   2 – 1 (.666%) 

 

 

 

 



Khai  Sam – Sophomore 

“Bus rides are really long and fun. I like how Jessie get into singles 3 instead of singles 

2 because he lost one match to Will. I actually can’t believe that I got into doubles 1 for 

a period of time with like 3 partners: Joshua, Sebastain, and Narek. It is disappointing 

that Sebastain and Brandon will leave the team, but worse is Jack’s and Kiedas’s 

departures. They left a gaping hole in the team and the reasons weren’t quite clear. 

Jack likely have too much on his plate as a senior, however, for Kiedas to be suspend 

from school because of his text message, I think that is the worst post. Cody was put in 

the part of being “the best” and he is just a freshman. It hurt that he can only play on 

Tuesday and Thursday, which are game days. This prevent him from building better 

bonds with the team. I think if he weren’t shadowed by failure the entire season, 

everybody won’t want to leave the team I have good hope that we can do better next 

year.” 

Doubles 

2018 - Overall 5 – 40  Pacific League  3 – 33  Non-League 2 – 7 

Career Totals 5 – 40 (.111%)   3 – 33(.083%)   2 – 7 (.222%) 

 

Andy  Santiago – Sophomore 

 

Doubles 

2018 - Overall 0 – 21  Pacific League  0 – 19  Non-League 0 - 2 

Career Totals 0 – 21 (.00%)   0 – 19 (.00%)   0 – 2 (.00%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Will  Tamrowski – Freshman 

“My statement about this year is it was a good experience to see how I play against other 

players at Varsity level. It showed me that I have a long way to go to become more experience. 

The tennis program was an overall good experience. My highlight of the 2017-2018 season was 

during pre-lims and I got to try it out. It was a good experience to see how I can compare to 

other player’s skillset as a freshman.” 

Singles 

2018 - Overall 1 – 39  Pacific League  1 – 30  Non-League 0 – 9 

Career Totals 1 – 39 (.025%)   1 – 30 (.032%)   0 – 9 (.00%) 

 

Doubles 

2018 - Overall 0 – 3  Pacific League  0 – 3  Non-League 0 – 0 

Career Totals 0 – 3 (.00%)   0 – 3 (.00%)   0 – 0 (.00%) 

 

Jared  Tiamzon – Sophomore 

Numero Uno  

Doubles 

2018 - Overall 4 – 38  Pacific League  3 – 30  Non-League 1 – 8 

Career Totals 4 – 38 (.095%)   47 – 63 (.090%)   1 – 8 (.111%) 

Singles 

2018 – Overall  0 – 3  Pacific League  0 – 3  Non-League 0 – 0 

Career Totals 0 – 3 (.00%)   0 – 3 (.00%)   0 – 0 (.00%) 

 

 

 

 

 



PASADENA BULLDOGS  TENNIS   

BOYS CAREER  STATISTICS (2008-2018) 

 

Name  Singles (W – L) Avg.   Doubles (W – L) Avg. 

1. Alfaro, Marcos (Tony) (08-10)    30-128   .189 

2. Almanza, Oscar (15-16)     20 – 34   .370 

3. Andrade, Brandon (2018)  0-1  .000 0-29   .000  

4. Araki, Preston (12-14)     19-72   .208 

5. Avalos, Adrian (2018)     0-32   .000 

6. Batista, Rafael (2008)  0 – 27  .000 2 – 18   .100 

7. Beckley, Ayo (2008)   1 – 0  100. 8 – 34   .190 

8. Bowlin, Cody (2018)  21-22  .488 

9. Caballero, Jeffrey (13-14)  0-8  .000 7-44   .137 

10. Caballero, Kevin (2011)     8-42   .160 

11. Canas, Joey (08-11)     36-170   .174 

12. Canepa, Aldo (09-10)  2-31  .060 11-69   .137 

13. Collings, Oliver (2013)  5-16  .238 

14. Crisler, Nathan (2017)     0 – 6   .000 

15. Deng, Chris (15-17)     73 – 72   .503 

16. Dionisio, Joshua (2018)     1-42   .023 

17. Dissarkissian, Arek (11-12) 0-2  .000 4-36   .100 

18. Duran, George (09-12)  25-76  .247 31-74   .295 

19. Eastland, Rob (2012)  5-29  .161 



20. El Khouri, Charbel (11-13)  38-73  .342 

21. Esquivel, Joseph (11-12)  14-58  .194 0-9   .000 

22. Flores, Sebastian (17-18)  0-1  .00 8 – 9   .470 

23. Foster, Marcus (2009)  1 – 31  .031 0 – 11   .000  

24. Garcia, Christian (16-17)  7 – 12  .368 29 – 18   .617 

25. Garcia, Jordan (16-17)  3 - 11  .214 37 – 17   .685 

26. Gnanaganeshan, Naresh (13-15) 1-44  .022 8 – 33   .195 

27. Guevera, Brian (2008)  0 – 5  .000 1 – 11   .083 

28. Hayek, Samuel (12-15)  44-95  .316 7-35   .166 

29. Henderson, Gerald (2010) 1-16  .058 7-15   .318 

30. Jimenez, Francisco (2008)  4 – 8  .333 2 – 28   .066 

31. Johnson, Jake (2010)  0-1  .000 5-13   .277 

32. Kazanjian, Krikor (08-11)  0 – 13  .000 24-89   .212 

33. Kim, Jayce (2017)   17 – 33  .340 

34. Kim, Roger (2017)   0 – 4  .000 1 – 3   .250 

35. Lama, Jack (16-18)      56 – 44   .560 

36. Latimer, Ryan (09-10)     15-73   .170 

37. Leander, Jessiel (2018)  2-30  .062 5-4   .555 

38. Liyanage, Nalitha (14-17)  39-100  .280 3 – 9   .250 

39. Llamas, John (2014)     0-4   .000 

40. Lopez, Carlos (11-12)  0-2  .000 19-63   .231 

41. Luna, Brandon (2018)  0-1  .000 1-3   .250 

42. Luna, Bryant (13-14)  0-1  .000 18-72   .200 

43. Mateo, Daniel (2010)  5-19  .208 2-27   .068 



44. McCormack, Michael (2009) 0 – 15  .000 2 – 23   .080 

45. Morales, Cesar (08-10)  17 – 86  .165 2 – 37   .051 

46. Nalbandian, Azad (15-16)  12-19  .387 11 – 42   .207 

47. Nalbandian, Hagob (13-14) 15-24  .384 7-50   .122 

48. Nair, Ashwin (09-10)  1-31  .031 8-27   .228  

49. Norsworthy, Jeron (11-12) 1-24  .040 22-45   .328 

50. Oustayan, Michael (16-17)    35 – 43   .448 

51. Park, Kyle (13-14)   0-7  .000 3-39   .071 

52. Poe, Granger (2012)     1-0   100. 

53. Vasquez, Jose (2008)  0 – 3  .000 9 – 36   .200 

54. Rosales, Andrew (11-12)  3-23  .115 7-51   .120 

55. Saldana, Miguel (13-16)  6-63  .087 30 - 55   .352 

56. Sam, Khai (2018)      5-40   .111 

57. Sandfrey, Matthew (11-12) 0-11  .000 7-39   .152 

58. Santiago, Andy (2018)     0-21   .000 

59. Shakelian, Narek (2018)  0-8  .000 2-22   .083 

60. Tamrowski, Will (2018)  1-39  .025 0-3   .000 

61. Tatevosian, Andrew (2017)    18 – 23   .439 

62. Tiamzon, Jared (2018)  0-3  .000 4-38   .095 

63. Truong, Aaron (14-16)  3 - 32  .085 28 - 91   .235 

64. Truong, Daron (14-16)  0 - 1  .000 35 - 107  .246 

65.  Van Riet, Julian (2015)  0 – 4  .000 6 – 30   .200  

66. Yik, Jimmy (10-12)   7-50  .122 10-36   .217 

67. Young, Kiedas (2017)  2 – 43  .044 0 – 3   .000 



68. Young, Sean (08-09)  4 – 56  .066 6 – 30   .166 

69. Zwain, Michael (2016)  17-21  .447 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CAREER SINGLES   TOP   20 

NAME   # of sets played (W – L)   Avg.  

1. Bowlin, Cody (2018)   21-22   .488 

2. Zwain, Michael (2016)   17-21   .447 

3. Nalbandian, Azad (15-16)  12-19   .387 

4. Nalbandian, Hagob (13-14)  15-24   .384 

5. Garcia, Christian (16-17)   7 – 12   .368 

6. El Khouri, Charbel (11-13)  38-73   .342 

7. Kim, Jayce (2017)    16 – 31   .340 

8. Jimenez, Francisco (2008)  4 – 8    .333 

9. Hayek, Samuel (12-14)   44-95   .316 

10. Liyanage, Nalitha (14–17)  39 – 100   .280  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CAREER SINGLES 

Name   # of sets played (W – L)   Avg. 

11. Garcia, Jordan (16-17)   3-11    .272 

12. Duran, George (09 – 12)  25 – 76   .247 

13. Collings, Oliver (2013)   5 – 16   .238 

14. Mateo, Daniel (2010)   5-19    .208  

15. Esquivel, Joseph (11-12)  14-58   .194  

16. Morales, Cesar (08-10)   17–86   .165  

17. Yik, Jimmy (10-12)   7-50    .122  

18. Rosales, Andrew (11-12)  3-23    .115  

19. Saldana, Miguel (13-16)  6-63    .087 

20. Truong, Aaron (14-16)   3–32    .085 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CAREER DOUBLES   TOP   20 

Name   # of sets played (W – L)   Avg. 

1. Garcia, Jordan (16–17)   37 -17   .685 

2. Garcia, Christian (16–17)   29 – 18   .617 

3. Lama, Jack (16-18)    56 – 44   .560 

4. Leander, Jessiel (2018)   5-4    .555 

5. Deng, Chris (15-17)    73 – 72   .503 

6. Flores, Sebastian (17-18)   8-9    .470 

7. Oustayan, Michael (16-17)  35 – 43   .448 

8. Tatevosian, Andrew (2017)  18 – 23   .439 

9. Almanza, Oscar (15-16)   20–34   .370 

10. Saldana, Miguel (13-16)  30-55   .352 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CAREER DOUBLES 

Name   # of sets played (W – L)   Avg. 

11. Norsworthy, Jeron (11-12)  22-45   .328 

12. Henderson, Gerald (2010)  7-15    .318 

13. Duran, George (09-12)   31-74   .295 

14. Johnson, Jake (2010)   5-13    .277 

15. Liyanage, Nalitha (14-17)  3-9    .250 

16. Truong, Daron (14-16)   35-107   .246 

17. Truong, Aaron (14-16)   28-91   .235 

18. Lopez, Carlos (11-12)   19-63   .231 

19. Nair, Ashwin (09-10)   8-27    .228  

20. Yik, Jimmy (10-12)   10-36   .217 

 


